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(u) Small shipment refers to a single 
shipment sent by one consignor to one 
consignee on one bill of lading which 
does not exceed the underlying com-
mon carrier’s minimum charge rule. 

(v) Special contract is a contract for 
freight forwarding services which pro-
vides for a periodic lump sum fee. 

(w) Transportation-related activities 
which are covered by the financial re-
sponsibility obtained pursuant to this 
part include, to the extent involved in 
the foreign commerce of the United 
States, any activity performed by an 
ocean transportation intermediary 
that is necessary or customary in the 
provision of transportation services to 
a customer, but are not limited to the 
following: 

(1) For an ocean transportation inter-
mediary operating as a Freight for-
warder, the freight forwarding services 
enumerated in § 515.2(i), and 

(2) For an ocean transportation inter-
mediary operating as a non-vessel-op-
erating common carrier, the non-ves-
sel-operating common carriers services 
enumerated in § 515.2(l). 

(x) United States includes the several 
States, the District of Columbia, the 
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, the 
Commonwealth of the Northern Mari-
anas, and all other United States terri-
tories and possessions. 

[64 FR 11171, Mar. 8, 1999, as amended at 65 
FR 15254, Mar. 22, 2000; 65 FR 26512, May 8, 
2000] 

§ 515.3 License; when required. 

Except as otherwise provided in this 
part, no person in the United States 
may act as an ocean transportation 
intermediary unless that person holds 
a valid license issued by the Commis-
sion. A separate license is required for 
each branch office that is separately 
incorporated. For purposes of this part, 
a person is considered to be ‘‘in the 
United States’’ if such person is resi-
dent in, or incorporated or established 
under, the laws of the United States. 
Only persons licensed under this part 
may furnish or contract to furnish 
ocean transportation intermediary 
services in the United States on behalf 
of an unlicensed ocean transportation 
intermediary. 

§ 515.4 License; when not required. 

A license is not required in the fol-
lowing circumstances: 

(a) Shipper. Any person whose pri-
mary business is the sale of merchan-
dise may, without a license, dispatch 
and perform freight forwarding services 
on behalf of its own shipments, or on 
behalf of shipments or consolidated 
shipments of a parent, subsidiary, affil-
iate, or associated company. Such per-
son shall not receive compensation 
from the common carrier for any serv-
ices rendered in connection with such 
shipments. 

(b) Employee or branch office of li-
censed ocean transportation intermediary. 
(1) An individual employee or unincor-
porated branch office of a licensed 
ocean transportation intermediary is 
not required to be licensed in order to 
act solely for such licensee, provided 
that such branch offices: 

(i) Have been reported to the Com-
mission in writing; and 

(ii) Are covered by increased finan-
cial responsibility in accordance with 
§ 515.21(a)(4). 

(2) Each licensed ocean transpor-
tation intermediary will be held strict-
ly responsible for the acts or omissions 
of any of its employees or agents ren-
dered in connection with the conduct 
of its business. 

(c) Common carrier. A common car-
rier, or agent thereof, may perform 
ocean freight forwarding services with-
out a license only with respect to cargo 
carried under such carrier’s own bill of 
lading. Charges for such forwarding 
services shall be assessed in conform-
ance with the carrier’s published tar-
iffs. 

(d) Ocean freight brokers. An ocean 
freight broker is not required to be li-
censed to perform those services speci-
fied in § 515.2(n). 

(e) Federal military and civilian house-
hold goods. Any person which exclu-
sively transports used household goods 
and personal effects for the account of 
the Department of Defense, or for the 
account of the federal civilian execu-
tive agencies shipping under the Inter-
national Household Goods Program ad-
ministered by the General Services Ad-
ministration, or both, is not subject to 
the requirements of subpart B of this 
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